

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NetChoice, et al.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NetChoice, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR BEN RAY LUJÁN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
IN NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

J. MICHAEL SHOWALTER
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY S. ROCHLEN
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500
j.michael.showalter@afslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONTENT MODERATION IS A FEDERAL—NOT STATE—ISSUE	4
II. UNMODERATED HATE SPEECH ON SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS SERVES TO SUPPRESS AND DRIVE OUT VOICES FROM VULNERABLE MINORITY COMMUNITIES	6
A. SOCIAL MEDIA AND THE INTERNET ENABLE THE ORGANIZATION OF MARGINALIZED COMMUNITIES	6
B. CONTENT MODERATION IS A POWERFUL FORM OF EXPRESSION USED BY SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS TO ENSURE VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES CAN EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS WITHOUT FEAR OF HARM	10
C. UNCHECKED DIGITAL HATE SPEECH AND BIGOTRY INCREASES INSTANCES OF REAL-WORLD VIOLENCE AGAINST THOSE IN VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PROTECTED CLASSES IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND PRIVATE SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES HAVE AN OBLIGATION TO ENSURE THE INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITATING CONTENT MODERATION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE.....	15
III. STATE LEGISLATURES SHOULD NOT PASS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATION	17
A. THE LAWS AT ISSUE ARE PLAINLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CONTENT CURATION IS SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	18
B. STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATORS HAVE AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THE CONSTITUTION IS UPHELD.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	22
<i>FTC v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	11, 18
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	18
<i>Michigan Pub. Utilities Commission. v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925)	19
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Dela- ware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	22
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 3331	20
18 U.S.C. § 1030	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)	5
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)	4
47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(6).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 501	4
47 U.S.C., Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	4
2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904 (H.B. 20)	2
2021-32, Laws of Fla. (S.B. 7072).....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22575.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abner J. Mikva, <i>How Well Does Congress Support and Defend the Constitution?</i> , 61 N.C. L. REV. 587 (1983)	21
Aisha Counts & Eari Nakano, <i>Harmful Content Has Surged on Twitter, Keeping Advertisers Away</i> , TIME (2023)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
An Act to Regulate the Time and Manner of Administering Certain Oaths, Sess. 1, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 23 (1789)	21
Anant Raut & J. Benjamin Schrader, <i>Dereliction of Duty: When Members of Congress Vote for Laws They Believe to Be Unconstitutional</i> , 10 N.Y. CITY. L. REV. 511 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Anti-Asian Prejudice March 2020</i> , CTR. FOR THE STUDY OF HATE & EXTREMISM (2020)	12
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, ONLINE HATE AND HARASSMENT: THE AMERICAN EXPERIENCE (2022)	8
Brooke Auxier, <i>Social Media Continue to Be Important Political Outlets for Black Americans</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Dec. 2020)	6
<i>DEMOGRAPHICS OF SOCIAL MEDIA USERS AND ADOPTION IN THE UNITED STATES</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Apr. 7, 2021)	5
Dylan L. Byman, <i>How Hateful Rhetoric Connects to Real-World Violence</i> , BROOKINGS (2021)	13
Elise Paul et al., <i>Attitudes towards Vaccines and Intention to Vaccinate against COVID-19: Implications for Public Health Communications</i> , LANCET REG. HEALTH EUR. (2021)	8
Galen Stocking et al., <i>The Role of Alternative Social Media in the News and Information Environment</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (2022)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacqueline Rowe, <i>Marginalised Languages and the Content Moderation Challenge</i> , GLOB. PARTNERS DIG. (Mar. 2022).....	16
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Infrastructuring the Digital Public Sphere</i> , 25 YALE J.L. & TECH. (2023).....	17
Kyle Langvardt, <i>Regulating Online Content Moderation</i> , 106 GEO. L.J. 1353 (2018)	14
Layla Mashkooor, <i>Moderating Non-English Content: Transparency and Local Contexts Are Critical</i> , ATL. COUNCIL (Jun. 2022)	15
Lucy P. Goldsmith et al., <i>Use of Social Media Platforms by Migrant and Ethnic Minority Populations during the COVID-19 Pandemic: A Systematic Review</i> , BMJ OPEN (Sep. 2022).....	7
Maarten Sap et al., <i>The Risk of Racial Bias in Hate Speech Detection</i> , UNIV. OF WASH. (2019)	16
Mary Anne Franks, <i>Censoring Women</i> , 95 B.U. L. REV. ANNEX 61 (2015)	14
Press Release, GLAAD, <i>Glaad’s Third Annual Social Media Safety Index Shows All Five Major Social Media Platforms Fail on LGBTQ Safety and Underscores How Online Hate and Misinformation Manifest into Real-World Harm for LGBTQ People</i> (Jun. 15, 2023).....	8
Press Release, Meta Platforms, Inc., <i>Removing Certain Ad Targeting Options and Expanding Our Ad Controls</i> (Nov. 9, 2021).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Justice Department and Meta Platforms Inc. Reach Key Agreement as They Implement Groundbreaking Resolution to Address Discriminatory Delivery of Housing Advertisements (Jan. 9, 2023)	17
Rachel Hatzipanagos, <i>How Online Hate Turns into Real-Life Violence</i> , WASH. POST (2018)	13
Richard Ashby Wilson & Molly K. Land, <i>Hate Speech on Social Media: Content Moderation in Context</i> , 52 CONN. L. REV. 1029 (2021).....	12
The Federalist No. 51 (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison)	21
